CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: XFS3

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVEY	AGENCY	F	acility ID: 00842
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245551 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 908340500		3. NAME AND ADD (L3) CLARKFIEI (L4) 805 FIFTH S (L5) CLARKFIEI	LD CARE CENTI STREET, BOX 45	ER	(I	L6) 56223	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	7 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERS (L9)	HIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEGORY	09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After Co	9. Other
6. DATE OF SURVEY 05/02/2016 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPIC	E	FISCAL YEAR ENDING 09/30	DATE: (L35)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds 14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 42 (L37) (L38) 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF	42 (L18) 42 (L17) 19 SNF (L39)	B. Not in Com Requirements : ICF (L42)	nce With requirements Passed On: Acceptable POC Appliance with Program and/or Applied Waive IID (L43)			Technical Personnel 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) Life Safety Code A*	Following Requirements: 6. Scope of Servi 7. Medical Direc 8. Patient Room S 9. Beds/Room (L12) (L15)	tor
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Jessica Sellner, Unit S		Date :	05/02/2016			SURVEY AGENCY APP	PROVAL Ogram Specialis	Date: 05/20/2016
	-		D DV HCEA DE	(L19)				(L20)
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY		20. COM	D BY HCFA REMPLIANCE WITH CHITS ACT:		21.		al Solvency (HCFA-2572) nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA	-1513)
OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1991 (L24)	BEGINNING (L41) ALTERNATIV	DATE E SANCTIONS	24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATE (L25)		VOLUNTAR 01-Merger, C 02-Dissatisfa 03-Risk of In		INVOLUNT 05-Fail to Me t 06-Fail to Me	ARY tet Health/Safety set Agreement Status Change
(L27)	A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus		(L44) (L45)				00-Active	Satus Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/C	CARRIER NO.		30. REMAR	KS		
(L28)	03001		(L31)				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32 L32)	. DETERMINATION (04/29/2016	OF APPROVAL DAT	(L33)	DETERM	INATION APPROV	VAL	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245551 May 20, 2016

Mr. Murray Finger, Administrator Clarkfield Care Center 805 Fifth Street, Box 458 Clarkfield, Minnesota 56223

Dear Mr. Finger:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective May 6, 2016 the above facility is certified for or recommended for:

42 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 42 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Clarkfield Care Center May 20, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered May 20, 2016

Mr. Murray Finger, Administrator Clarkfield Care Center 805 Fifth Street, Box 458 Clarkfield, Minnesota 56223

RE: Project Number S5551026

Dear Mr. Finger:

On March 30, 2016, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on March 17, 2016. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E) whereby corrections were required.

On May 2, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on May 17, 2016 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on March 17, 2016. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of May 6, 2016. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on March 17, 2016, effective May 6, 2016 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated March 30, 2016, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Clarkfield Care Center May 20, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

		PO	SI-CERTIFI	CATION REVISIT	KEPURI		
	R / SUPPLIER / CLI	I	CONSTRUCTION			D	ATE OF REVISIT
245551	CATION NUMBER	A. Building B. Wing				Y2 5	/2/2016 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY			STREET ADDRESS,	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CLARKF	TIELD CARE CENT	TER		805 FIFTH STREET,	BOX 458		
				CLARKFIELD, MN 56	5223		
program, corrected provision	, to show those de d and the date suc	ficiencies previously h corrective action w	reported on the CMS vas accomplished. Ea	re, Medicaid and/or Clinical Labor -2567, Statement of Deficiencies ch deficiency should be fully iden on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes s	and Plan of Correction tified using either the r	i, that have be regulation or LS	SC
ITE	M	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0356	Correction	n ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	483.30(e)	Complete	d Reg.#	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		03/31/2016	LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	n ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Complete	d Reg.#	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	n ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Complete	d Reg.#	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	n ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Complete	d Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	n ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Complete	d Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR		1	ATE
SIAILA	·-···	(INITIALS) JS/K	J 05/20/2016	o	29249	1	05/02/2016

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

3/17/2016

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

DATE

YES NO

DATE

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	R / SUPPLI CATION NU		LIA /	MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION - MAIN BUIL	DING 0	1						F REVISIT
245551			Y1	B. Wing							Y2	5/17/20	16 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY							STREE	TADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
CLARKF	ELD CAR	E CEI	NTER					1	TH STREET, BO				
								CLARKI	FIELD, MN 56223	3			
program, corrected provision	to show th	nose of ate su nd the	leficiencie uch correc	es previously repo ctive action was a	orted on the accomplished	CMS-25 d. Each	567, Staten deficiency	nent of D should I	eficiencies and be fully identifie	Plan of Cor d using eithe	ent Amendments rection, that have er the regulation of each requiren	e been or LSC	
ITEI	M			DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4				Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101			- Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	01		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0038			05/06/2016	LSC	K0048			04/22/2016	LSC	K0154		04/22/2016
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
	NFPA 101			_									
Reg. #				Completed –	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #	-		Completed
LSC	K0155			04/22/2016	LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC					LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC					LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#				Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC				_	LSC					LSC			
REVIEWE	D BY		REVIEW	/ED BY	DATE		SIGNATUR	RE OF SU	RVEYOR			DATE	
STATE AG	ENCY		(INITIAL	.s) TL/KJ	05/20/2	2016			3	5482		05/1	7/2016
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE					DATE	
FOLLOW (3/15/2016	JP TO SUR	VEY C	OMPLETE	D ON					D DEFICIENCIES CMS-2567) SEN			YES	s 🔲 no

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

					,, ,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 				
	R / SUPPLI			TRUCTION BUILDING TWO				DATE O	F REVISIT
245551	DATION NO	WIDEI	Y1 B. Wing	BUILDING TWO				_{Y2} 5/17/20)16 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY		'			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CLARKF	IELD CAR	E CE	NTER			805 FIFTH STREET, BOX	X 458		
						CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	3		
program, corrected provision	to show th I and the d	nose of ate si nd the	by a qualified State surveyor deficiencies previously repo uch corrective action was a e identification prefix code p	orted on the CMS-2 ccomplished. Eac	567, Stater h deficiency	ment of Deficiencies and y should be fully identifie	Plan of Correction, d using either the re	that have been egulation or LSC	
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	101	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	K0154		04/22/2016	LSC K0155		04/22/2016	LSC		
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC		-
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC		-
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC		-
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC		-
REVIEWE STATE AG			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) TL/KJ	DATE 05/20/2016		RE OF SURVEYOR	35482	DATE 05/	17/2016
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOW 3/15/201		VEY C	OMPLETED ON			DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN		OF YE	s 🗌 no

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: XFS3

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PAR	Г I - ТО ВЕ СОМ	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVEY AGENCY	F	acility ID: 00842
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIE (L1) 245551 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID (L2) 908340500		(L3) CLARKFIEI	DRESS OF FACILIT LD CARE CENTI STREET, BOX 45: LD, MN	ER	(L6) 56223	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	2 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9)	OWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEGORY 05 HHA	09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey After Con	9. Other
6. DATE OF SURVEY 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TT 2 AOA 3 0		02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING	DATE: (L35)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	42 (L18) 42 (L17)	X A. In Complia Program Re Compliance X 1. A B. Not in Com	equirements		And/Or Approved Waivers Of T 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN 5. Life Safety Code * Code: A1* 15. FACILITY MEETS	7. Medical Direct	or
18 SNF 18/19: 42 (L37) (L38	SNF 19 SNF	ICF (L42)	IID (L43)		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM							
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY.	APPROVAL	Date:
Annette Truebe	nbach, HFE NE	E II	04/05/2016	(L19)	Kate JohnsTon, P	Program Specialist	04/26/2016 (L20)
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RE	EGIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE STA	ATE AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIB 1. Facility is Eligible 2. Facility is not Elig	to Participate		MPLIANCE WITH C	IVIL		ancial Solvency (HCFA-2572) rol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA re:	-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1991 (L24)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41)		24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATE (L25)		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburses	00 INVOLUNT. 05-Fail to Me	et Health/Safety
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27	27. ALTERNATIV A. Suspension B. Rescind Sus	of Admissions:	(L44) (L45)		03-Risk of Involuntary Terminatio 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER	Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:	20	9. INTERMEDIARY/C			30. REMARKS		
		03001					
	(L28)			(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	2. DETERMINATION (OF APPROVAL DAT	ΓE	Posted 04/29/2016 Co.		
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APPR	ROVAL	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered March 30, 2016

Mr. Murray Finger, Administrator Clarkfield Care Center 805 Fifth Street, Box 458 Clarkfield, Minnesota 56223

RE: Project Number S5551026

Dear Mr. Finger:

On March 17, 2016, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Jessica Sellner, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health St. Cloud B Survey Team Licensing & Certification Health Regulation Division Midtown Square 3333 West Division, #212 St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301 Telephone: (320)223-7343

Fax: (320)223-7348

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by April 26, 2016, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;

- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by June 17, 2016 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the

Clarkfield Care Center March 30, 2016 Page 5

identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by September 17, 2016 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 444 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Clarkfield Care Center March 30, 2016 Page 6

> Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 04/05/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245551	B. WING			03/	17/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT		FC	000			
	as your allegation on Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.					
F 356 SS=C	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to untial compliance with the en attained in accordance with NURSE STAFFING	F3	356			3/31/16
	a daily basis: o Facility name. o The current date. o The total number by the following cat unlicensed nursing resident care per sh - Registered nu - Licensed prac	rses. tical nurses or licensed as defined under State law). e aides.					
	specified above on of each shift. Data o Clear and readab o In a prominent pla residents and visito	ace readily accessible to rs.					
LABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 04/04/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION (SURVEY PLETED
		245551	B. WING			03/1	7/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D5 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 LARKFIELD, MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 356	The facility must, up make nurse staffing for review at a cost standard. The facility must must must fing data for a nurequired by State later and the staffing data for a nurequired by State later and the staffing data for a nurequired by State later and the staffing data for a nurequired by State later and the staffing data for a nurequired by State later and the staff house data for a nure facility of the staff hours posting on the director of nure facility. Findings include: During initial tour of p.m. the facility Class facility. Findings include: During initial tour of p.m. the facility Class facility Class facility class facility. Findings include: During initial tour of p.m. the facility Class facility class facility class facility class for the director of nure facility class facility. The staff posting data for a nurequired by State later and unlice for resident care. The staff included in this nurses (RN), licens trained medical assats assistants (NA). The staff posting data for a nurequired by State later and unlice for resident care. The staff included in this nurses (RN), licens trained medical assats assistants (NA).	ge 1 con oral or written request, g data available to the public not to exceed the community aintain the posted daily nurse ninimum of 18 months, or as aw, whichever is greater. NT is not met as evidenced action, interview, and document alled to ensure the nurse staff actual hours worked by need nursing staff responsible this had the potential to affect or currently resided in the at the facility on 3/14/16, at 3:36 refield Care Center Nursing (staff posting) was displayed arsing's (DON) office door, and the facility name, current s, and the total number of ked on the day shift identified to p.m., the evening shift am. to 10:30 p.m. and the night to 2:00 p.m. to 6:30 a.m. The sewere identified as registered ed practical nurses (LPN), iistants (TMA), and nursing	F3	958	Corrective Action: 1. Posted Staff Information Sheet hat been corrected to also show the action hours worked by category. Corrective Action as it applies to oth residents: 1. Posted Staff Information Sheet with consistently show the actual hours with by category. Date of Completion: March 31st, 2016 Reoccurrence will be prevented by: 1. Standard form, including actual howorked, will be used daily. 2. Standard form will be audited week for one month, and then every mont six months. Correction will be monitored by: 1. DON or designee	ual er ill vorked ours	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245551	B. WING			03/17/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 805 FIFTH STREET, BO CLARKFIELD, MN 56	X 458	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD E CED TO THE APPROPRI EFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 356	hour shift), there was hours (did not indicate the working). The post and/ or partial shift. During interview on stated the posting is worked on the shift, the actual hours for worked.	ge 2 as one RN for a total of 4 ate the actual hours the RN 3.5 NA's for a total of 28 hours actual hours the NA's were ing lacked the actual hours, the staff was working. 3/14/16, at 6:39 p.m. DON adicated the number of hours however, it did not identify the partial shifts which were sting was requested but was	F 3	56		

PRINTED: 04/11/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR WEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	r	7 7 3 7 60 7 5	OIVID ITO	0. 0938-038
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245551	B. WING	-	03	/15/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	K 0	00		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	ALLEGATION OF ODEPARTMENTS A SIGNATURE AT THE PAGE OF THE CMUSED AS VERIFICATION RECEIPT OF CONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL COREGULATIONS HAVE	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST IS-2567 FORM WILL BE SATION OF COMPLIANCE. OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT IMPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.				
	Minnesota Departn Fire Marshal Division Clarkfield Care Cer substantial complian participation in Med Subpart 483.70(a), 2000 edition of Nat Association (NFPA)	Survey was conducted by the nent of Public Safety, State on. At the time of this survey, inter was found not in time with the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Life Safety from Fire, and the ional Fire Protection Standard 101, Life Safety oter 19 Existing Health Care.				
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FO DEFICIENCIES (K	R THE FIRE SAFETY -TAGS) TO:		EPO	C	
	STATE FIRE MARS 444 CEDAR STRE ST. PAUL, MN 551	ET, SUITE 145				
				I .		1

Electronically Signed

04/04/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - Main Building 01	COMPLETED
		245551	B. WING _		03/15/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
K 000	Angela.Kappenmai	tate.mn.us itney@state.mn.us> and	K 00	0	
	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO	what has been, or will be, done			its .
	3. The name and/oresponsible for comprevent a reoccurre Clarkfield Care Cerpartial basement. The different times. The constructed in 1955 Type II(111) constructed and wall(111) constructed and deconstructed and deconstructed. The	oposed, completion date. In title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. Inter is a 1-story building with the building was constructed at the original building was and was determined to be of fuction. In 1958 an addition was as determined to be of Type and the transfer of th			
	II(111) construction building and the ne years of construction as two buildings. The building is fully fire alarm system vocorridors and space	Because the existing was additions are of different on, the facility was surveyed sprinklered. The facility has a with smoke detection in the es open to the corridors, that is matic fire department	8		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - Main Building 01		SURVEY PLETED
		245551	B. WING		03/1	15/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 000	notification. The fa and had a census of The requirement at	icility has a capacity of 42 beds of 33 at time of the survey.	K 00	0		
K 038 SS=E	Exit access is arrar accessible at all tim	rnced by: FETY CODE STANDARD riged so that exits are readily hes in accordance with section	K 03	8		5/6/16
	Exit access is arra accessible at all tim 7.1. 19.2.1 FINDINGS INCLUE On facility tour betwon 03/15/2016, obs 1.) The Dining Roo device" on the lock 2.) The exit door to	ween 9:30 AM and 12:00 PM servation revealed: m Exit Door has a "thumb turn ing mechanism. the Courtyard adjacent to the		The Environmental Services ensure the door exiting the dir will be replaced. The new door the proper exiting devices to a access to exit the building at a The Environmental Services I mount a push-bar exit device existing courtyard door. The redevice will allow door access building at all times. The Environmental Service Densure the two doors are in contractions.	ning room or will have allow door all times. Director will on the new push-bar to exit the irector will	
	door.	key operated lock on the exit ice was confirmed with the ce Director.		on or before 5/6/16. The Environmental Service D designee, will complete inspe facility on a regular basis to e are no doors that do not allow the building at all times, to as	ctions of the nsure there vexiting of	
K 048 SS=D	There is a written p patients and for the an emergency. 1 This STANDARD i	olan for the protection of all eir evacuation in the event of 19.7.1.1 s not met as evidenced by: plan for the protection of all	K 04	safety. The Environmental Services	Director will	4/22/16

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' ′		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - Main Building 01		SURVEY PLETED
		245551	B. WING			03/1	15/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			80	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 LARKFIELD, MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 048	patients and for the an emergency. 1 FINDINGS INCLUE	oir evacuation in the event of 9.7.1.1	K)48	revise the current Emergency Eva Plan to add all required items for a Care Emergency Plan. The Environmental Services Direc complete this on or before 4/22/16	Health	
	and 12:00 PM on 0 revealed the Fire E all the required item Fire Emergency Pla	3/15/2016, observation mergency Plan did not contain as needed for a Health Care an.			The Environmental Services Direct designee, will monitor emergency ensure resident safety.		
K 154 SS=D	Where a required a out of service for m period, the authority and the building is watch system is prounprotected by the	sutomatic sprinkler system is core than 4 hours in a 24-hour y having jurisdiction is notified, evacuated or an approved fire byided for all parties left shutdown until the sprinkler	K 1	154			4/22/16
	This STANDARD in Where a required sout of service for magnetic period, the authority and the building is watch system is pro-	eturned to service. 9.7.6.1 s not met as evidenced by: automatic sprinkler system is lore than 4 hours in a 24-hour y having jurisdiction is notified, evacuated or an approved fire byided for all parties left shutdown until the sprinkler eturned to service. 9.7.6.1			The Environmental Services Directories and implement an out of sent for the fire sprinkler system. The Environmental Services Directory that is completed on or before a service that the Environmental Services Directory that is completed on the Environmental Services Directory that	vice plan ctor will 4/22/16.	
	Findings include:				designee, will monitor out of service for the fire sprinkler system to ensuresident safety.	ce plan	
	and 12:30 PM on 3 documentation revi	ation review between 9:30 AM /15/2016, observation and ewed revealed that there was r the out of service plan for the					

G 101 1 1 101	TO I OIL WILDIOMILE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		OIVIE	NO. 0930-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLJA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION (X: 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245551	B. WING		03/15/2016
	IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLARKFIELD CARE CENTER		8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 05 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	
K 154	Continued From pa	_	K 154		
K 155 SS=D	Facility Maintenance discovery. NFPA 101 LIFE SA Where a required for service for more the authority having building is evacuate provided for all particular shutdown until the returned to service. This STANDARD is Where a required service for more than the authority having building is evacuate provided for all particular shutdown until the returned to service. Findings include: During documentate and 12:30 PM on 3 documentation revinot a single plan for fire alarm system.	s not met as evidenced by: fire alarm system is out of an 4 hours in a 24-hour period, g jurisdiction is notified, and the ed or an approved fire watch is ties left unprotected by the fire alarm system has been	, K 155	The Environmental Services Director write and implement an out of services for the fire alarm system. The Environmental Services Director have this completed on or before 4/22. The Environmental Services Director designee, will monitor out of service pror the fire alarm system to ensure resident safety.	will 2/16.

F5551025

PRINTED: 04/11/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A BUILDING 02 - BUILDING TWO 245551 B. WING 03/15/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 **CLARKFIELD CARE CENTER** CLARKFIELD, MN 56223 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENTS ACCEPTANCE, YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Clarkfield Care Center was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR. Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care Occupancies. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** HEALTH CARE FIRE INSPECTIONS STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 444 CEDAR STREET, SUITE 145 ST. PAUL, MN 55101-5145, or By email to:

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

04/04/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I , ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 02 - BUILDING TWO		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245551	B. WING		03	/15/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Angela.Kappenma	tate.mn.us itney@state.mn.us> and	K	000		
	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO	what has been, or will be, done lency. oposed, completion date. If title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. Inter is a 1-story building with the building was constructed at the original building was and was determined to be of fuction. In 1958 an addition was as determined to be of Type. In 1970, an addition was etermined to be of Type II(111) most recent addition was and determined to be of Type. Because the existing we additions are of different on, the facility was surveyed				
	fire alarm system v corridors and spac	r sprinklered. The facility has a vith smoke detection in the es open to the corridors, that is matic fire department				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 02 - BUILDING TWO		E SURVEY PLETED	
		245551	B. WING		03/	15/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000 K 154 SS=D	notification. The fa and had a census of The requirement at NOT MET as evide NFPA 101 LIFE SA Where a required a	cility has a capacity of 42 beds of 33 at time of the survey. 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is nced by: FETY CODE STANDARD outomatic sprinkler system is	K 0	~		4/22/16
	period, the authority notified, and the but approved fire watch parties left unproted sprinkler system has 9.7.6.1. This STANDARD is Where a required a out of service for material period, the authority and the building is watch system is prounprotected by the system has been respectively. Findings include: During documentate and 12:30 PM on 3	ore than 4 hours in a 24-hour having jurisdiction shall be ilding shall be evacuated or an a system be provided for all cted by the shutdown until the is been returned to service. Is not met as evidenced by: automatic sprinkler system is ore than 4 hours in a 24-hour having jurisdiction is notified, evacuated or an approved fire by by the shutdown until the sprinkler eturned to service. 9.7.6.1		The Environmental Services Direction write and implement an out of set for the fire sprinkler system. The Environmental Services Direction that completed on or before The Environmental Services Direction that the fire sprinkler system to entresident safety.	ctor will 4/22/16. ctor, or ice plan	
W 15-	not a single plan fo fire sprinkler syster This deficient pract Facility Maintenanc discovery.	ice was confirmed by the e Director at the time of				4/22/16
K 155	NEPA TOT LIFE SA	FETY CODE STANDARD	K 1	199		7122110

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02 - BUILDING TWO		SURVEY PLETED
		245551	B. WING_		03/1	15/2016
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CLARKFIELD CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 7 805 FIFTH STREET, BOX 458 CLARKFIELD, MN 56223		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1100		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIUM DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 155 SS=D	Where a required f service for more that the authority having and the building shapproved fire watch parties left unproted fire alarm system haven returned to see This STANDARD in Where a required service for more that the authority having building is evacuate provided for all particularly shutdown until the returned to service. Findings include: During documentation and 12:30 PM on 3 documentation revinot a single plan for fire alarm system.	ire alarm system is out of an 4 hours in a 24-hour period, gurisdiction shall be notified, all be evacuated or an a shall be provided for all cted by the shutdown until the as ervice. 9.6.1.8 s not met as evidenced by: fire alarm system is out of an 4 hours in a 24-hour period, gurisdiction is notified, and the ed or an approved fire watch is ties left unprotected by the fire alarm system has been	K 15	The Environmental Services Directly write and implement an out of services the fire alarm system. The Environmental Services Directly have this completed on or before. The Environmental Services Directly designee, will monitor out of services for the fire alarm system to ensure resident safety.	otor will 4/22/16. otor, or ce plan	



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically submitted March 30, 2016

Mr. Murray Finger, Administrator Clarkfield Care Center 805 Fifth Street, Box 458 Clarkfield, Minnesota 56223

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5551026

Dear Mr. Finger:

The above facility was surveyed on March 14, 2016 through March 17, 2016 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm. The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

Clarkfield Care Center March 30, 2016 Page 2

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact me.

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure(s)

cc: Original - Facility

Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 04/05/2016

FORM APPROVED Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 00842 03/17/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

INAIVIE OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADI	uness, CII Y, t	STATE, ZIP CODE	
CLARKF	IFLD CARE CENTER	ISTREET, B ELD, MN 56		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments	2 000		
	****ATTENTION*****			
	NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER			
	In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section 144A.10, this correction order has been issued pursuant to a survey. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health. Determination of whether a violation has been corrected requires compliance with all requirements of the rule provided at the tag number and MN Rule number indicated below. When a rule contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance. Lack of compliance upon re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will result in the assessment of a fine even if the item that was violated during the initial inspection was corrected.			
	You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.			
	INITIAL COMMENTS: You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health			

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf

Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at

obul.htm The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota

Electronically Signed 04/04/16

STATE FORM If continuation sheet 1 of 7 XFS311

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00842	B. WING		03/1	7/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
CLARKE	TIELD CARE CENTER		ISTREET, B ELD, MN 56			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	you electronically. is necessary for State enter the word "correct. You must then State licensure proceompletion date, the corrected prior to elements of this Department's provider and the folissued. Please indicorrection that you and identify the date. Minnesota Department's provider and the folissued. Please indicorrection that you and identify the date. Minnesota Department or the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minnesota Department of the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minnesota Department of the State Licensing federal software. The assigned tag in column entitled "ID statute/rule out of constitute/rule out of constitute of the Statement of the Statemen	Ith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading e date your orders will be lectronically submitting to the nent of Health. 6th, and 17th, 2016, surveyors is staff, visited the above lowing correction orders are cate in your electronic plan of have reviewed these orders, e when they will be completed. Inent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using an umbers have been note state statutes/rules for umber appears in the far left of Prefix Tag." The state ompliance is listed in the ent of Deficiencies" column to Comply" portion of the his column also includes the n violation of the state statute as wing the surveyors findings Method of Correction and crection. IRD THE HEADING OF THE	2 000			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XFS311 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00842	B. WING		03/1	7/2016	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CLARKF	IELD CARE CENTER		I STREET, B ELD, MN 56				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000				
	PLAN OF CORREC	QUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A CTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF E STATUTES/RULES.					
2 302	MN State Statute 14 or related disorder t	44.6503 Alzheimer's disease train	2 302			4/25/16	
	ALZHEIMER'S DIS DISORDER TRAIN MN St. Statute 144.						
	Alzheimer's disease or related of segregated or gene care staff	ity serves persons with disorders, whether in a eral unit, the facility's direct rs must be trained in dementia					
	related disorders; (2) assistance with (3) problem solving and (4) communication (c) The facility shall written or electronic training program, the trained, the frequent topics covered.	of Alzheimer's disease and activities of daily living; with challenging behaviors;					
	This MN Requirements	ent is not met as evidenced					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XFS311 If continuation sheet 3 of 7

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION IN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		00842	B. WING		03/1	7/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	805 FIFTH	DRESS, CITY, S I STREET, B ELD, MN 56			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 302	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 302			
	Koch, Michelle			Corrected		
	facility failed to ensi- written or electronic staff had received for Alzheimer's care.	This had the potential to affect ents family members, and/ or				
	Findings include:					
	Awakenings, which and volunteers on pwith dementia and/	f training program titled included training for all staff providing care for residents or Alzheimer's was completed /15, 12/10/15, and 1/28/16.				
	service (SS)-A state and/ or Alzheimer's Council on 11/5/14, dementia care upor stated there was no consumers, family reither via written or	3/17/16, at 11:00 a.m. social ed staff training for dementia was last reviewed at Family and all staff were trained on hire and annually. SS-A notification provided to members, and/ or guardians electronic notification of staff lzheimer's or dementia care.				
	The administrator of process to ensure: completed by both staff; and residents made aware that destaff, who received	THOD OF CORRECTION: or designee could review its Alzheimer's training is timely facility and contracted nursing and interested others are ementia training is provided to training, the frequency of cription of the training topics.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		00842	B. WING		03/1	7/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CLARKE	IELD CARE CENTER		I STREET, B ELD, MN 56			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
21426	(a) A nursing home maintain a comprel infection control procurrent tuberculosis issued by the Unite Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control pla unpaid employees, residents, and volumed the shall provide regarding implements.	e provider must establish and nensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most infection control guidelines distates Centers for Disease tion (CDC), Division of nation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, interes. The Department of e technical assistance intation of the guidelines.	21426			4/25/16
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ens screen for tubercula complete a step-on days prior to reside (licensed practical in nurse (RN)-B, nurs for TB. Findings include:	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure a system was in place to osis (TB) symptoms and/ or e skin testing (TST) within 90 nt care for 3 of 5 employees nurse (LPN)-A, registered ing assistant NA-A) reviewed was 3/3/16. LPN-A's employee		Corrected		

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
,	0. 0020		A. BUILDING:			
		00842	B. WING		03/1	7/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CLARKE	IELD CARE CENTER		STREET, B			
	OLIMA AA DV OTA		ELD, MN 56		ON	0.470
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 5	21426			
	record lacked evide	ence of a TB symptom screen, had a TST completed within				
	providing resident of RN-B began to prov TB symptoms screen	as 2/9/16, and the first day of care was 2/9/16. Although vide patient cares on 2/9/16, a en was not completed until one TST was completed on ead on 2/12/16.				
	providing resident of record lacked a corn NA-A's employee re had a step-one TS	as 3/1/16, with the first day of care 3/4/16. NA-A's employee mpleted TB symptoms screen. ecord indicated the employee T given on 2/26/16, however, rded results of the TST.				
	director of nursing (a neighboring facilit completed on 8/18/ complete another T did not have a TB s and stated RN-B's -one TST were com been providing dire stated NA-A did not completed, and alth TST, there was no	3/17/16, at 3:17 p.m. the (DON) stated LPN-A worked at ty and had a TST test 15, so the facility did not ST test. DON stated LPN-A symptom screening completed, TB symptom screen and step appleted after she had already ct resident care. DON also thave a TB symptom screen anough NA-A had received the documentation the TST was fit was negative or positive.				
	6/14, indicated all e be tested prior to el screening consists assessing for curre disease and 20 tes	and procedure titled Prevention and Control dated Imployees of the facility would Imployment. "Baseline TB In two components: 1) In the symptoms of active TB It ing for the presence of It is a symptom to bacterium tuberculosis by				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM KFS311 If continuation sheet 6 of 7

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00842	B. WING		03/1	7/2016	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S I STREET, B	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CLARKE	IELD CARE CENTER		ELD, MN 56				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21426	Continued From pa	ge 6	21426				
	administering either TB blood test."	r a two-step TST or a single					
	The administrator of assessment process the documentation tests are completed designee could more	THOD OF CORRECTION: or designee could review the es for employees to be sure of the tuberculin screens and d, the administrator or nitor for compliance. R CORRECTION: Twenty one					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XFS311 If continuation sheet 7 of 7